criteria as set forth in Section 103.4F.1. Student loan debt must be related to post-
high-school studies (trade school, undergraduate, or graduate degree) from an 
accredited institution. Each adult Applicant over the age of eighteen (18) may 
apply for a combined maximum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) of the 
above expenses or contributions for exclusions from income with no limit on how 
much a Household may claim.  

i. Efficiency Discount – In lieu of applying to THD Staff for an exclusion to 
income, which exclusion may place the Applicant Household in a lower tier

[...]

Household meeting the following Household Qualification Standards of Section 103.4: 

A. Employment Standard –  

1. All Units Except Building F - The Employment Standard of Section 103.4B shall 
apply and each person within a Household must be a Qualified Employee by 
demonstrating and verifying a minimum of one-thousand four hundred (1,400) 
hours of Presence Required Employment, which amount includes a minimum of 
forty (40) hours per month for at least twelve (12) of the sixteen (16) months 
immediately prior to submission of an application, or by providing verifiable 
documentation of Intent to Work one thousand four hundred (1,400) hours 
within twelve (12) months of application. 

2. Building F - Each person within a Household must be a Qualified Employee by 
demonstrating and verifying a minimum of one-thousand four hundred (1,400) 
hours of Presence Required Employment, which amount includes a minimum of 
forty (40) hours per month for at least twelve (12) of the sixteen (16) months 
immediately prior to submission of an application. 

B. Earned Income Standard – The Earned Income Standard of Section 103.4C shall apply